172,699 0.98 54,130 0.31 -46,397 -0.26

-134,035 -0.76

1Sensitivity on the fair value (from the rNPV value which has been risk adjusted to reflect an assumed pricing in conjunction
with an IPO and the need to secure development financing) on performed external valuation based on a change of +/- 1
respectively +/- 2 percentage points. The discount rate used in the valuation amounts to 13%.

The price of the drug candidate

5% -5% +/- 15% +/- 30%

  Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share

Effect of a
change in the
price of the
drug
candidate2

36,086 0.21 -33,509 -0.19 +/- 105,682 +/- 0.6 +/- 211,364 +/- 1.2

2Sensitivity on fair value (from the rNPV value which has been risk adjusted to reflect an assumed pricing in conjunction with
an IPO and the need to secure development financing) on performed external valuation based on a change in the assumed
sales price (reference price) of the drug candidate which has been used in the valuation, the sensitivity analysis shows
change at +/- 5%, +/- 15% and +/- 30% respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of significant holdings, 31 December 2019

5% -5% +15% -15%

KSEK Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share

Umecrine
Cognition1

7,356  0.04 -8,750 -0.05 24,023 0.14 -29,621 -0.17

KDev
Investments2

31,839 0.18 -29,488 -0.17 95,515 0.54 -84,065 -0.48

INTERIM REPORT
Jan – Mar 2021

Interim Report January – March 2021 26 Karolinska Development AB (Publ)

+ 30% - 30%

KSEK   Result/ equity Result/ equity

  MSEK SEK/share MSEK SEK/share
Umecrine
Cognition1

46 967 0,27 -52 738 -0,30

KDev
Investments2

191 030 1,09 -165 930 -0,95

1Sensitivity on fair value (from the rNPV value) on performed external valuation based on a change in the assumed sales price
(reference price) of the drug candidate which has been used in the valuation, the sensitivity analysis shows change at +/- 5%,
+/- 15% and +/- 30% respectively.

2Sensitivity on fair value, which is manly driven by the share price of the listed holding Aprea Therapeutics.

NOTE 3 Fair value

The table below shows financial instruments measured at fair value based on the classification in the fair value
hierarchy. The various levels are defined as follows: